
FILED
Florida Engineers

Management Corporation
91712018 Clerk: Rebecca Valentine STATE OF FLORIDA

v

FLOzuDA RËÀL BOARI} OF PROFTSSION.A,L

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFf,SSIONAL
ENGTNEERS.

Petitioner,

FËl\¿{c CASE NO.: 2017058726

CTTRISTINE FANCHL P.Ë.

Respondent"

FINAL OßOEB

'IHIS CAUSE câme before the Florida Board of Professional Ëngineers

(hereinafter "the Board") pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutès, at

a duly noticed public meeting on August 9,2018, in ûrlando, Florida, tbr consideration of

the Administretive Complaint (attached hereto ¿s Exhibit AJ in the above-styled cause.

Petitíoner ìtras repr€sented by John J. Rimes, Chief Proseouting Attomey, Respondent was

present and was nol represented hy legal counsel. UFon consideration of the material

presented and the testimorry of the Respondent, and being othenpise advised in the

premises, the Board makes the following findings and concluslons.

FrF{pflTGs"pF t'Ácr

l. The Administrative Complaint was properly served on Respondent.

7. Respondent requested a hewing not involving disputed íssues of material fact

pursuant to section l2û"57(2), F.S"

3. The facts sEt forîh in the Statement af Undisputed Marerial Facts {attached hereto

as Ëxhibit B) are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference as the facts of this case.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. The admitted facts constitute the violations set forth in the Administrative

Complaint, which are adopted and incorporated by reference as the conclusions of law in

this case and for which the Board may impose discipline.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent shall pay COSTS in the amount of sixty-four dollars and thirty-

five cents ($64.35) within thirty (30) days of the filing date of this Final Order.

2. Respondent shall pay a FINE in the amount of five hundred dollars

($500.00) within (30) days of the filing date of this Final Order.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the Department

of Business and Professional Regulation.

DoNE AND oRDERED thisl ¿uy oW, 2018.

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

Zana ve Director

þr P.E., CFM, Chair

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEV/ PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY
FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL V/ITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION AND A
SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL IN THE FLORIDA APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE
PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY
(30) DAYS OF RENDTTTON OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has

been provided by U.S. Mail to: Christine Fanchi 632 NE 13th Avenue, St. Lauderdale, FL

33304; by interoffice mail to: John J. Rimes, FEMC, 2639 North Monroe Street, Suite B-

ll2,Tallahassee, Florida 32303 and Board of Professional Engineers,2639 North Monroe

Street, Suite B-l12,Tallahassee, Florida32303; and by electronic mail to: Lawrence D.

Harris, Assistant Attorney General, Lawrence .Harris@myfloridalegal.com this 
trl

day 20t8

Page 3 of3



FILED
Florida Engineers

Mq nagement Corporation
o3n6t2o18 Clerk: Rebecca Valentin

ATE OF FLORIDA
FLORTDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FILED
D?p¡nmeß ol ¡urlnð üd prdsiml Rc¡utåtlon

Depdy Agency Clerk

CLEßK EyôiaL¡v.on€ro.dor
Date 312612018
Filø#

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

v.
CHRISTINE lV. FANCHI, P.8.,

Respondent,

FEMC Case No. 2017058726

ADMINISTRATTYE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Florida Engineers Management Corporation (FEMC) on behalf of

Petitioner, Florida Board of Professional Engineers, hereinafter referred to as "petitioner,,, and

files this Administrative Complaint against CHRISTINE W. FANCHI, p.E., hereinafter referred

to as "Respondent." This Administrative Complaint is issued pursuant to Sections 120.60 and

477.o38, Florida Statutes. Any proceeding concerning this complaint shall be conducted pursuant

to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. In support of this complaint, Petitioner alleges the following:

I' Petitioner, Florida Board of Professional Engineers, is charged with regulating the

practice of engineering pursuant to Chapter 455, Florida Statutes. This complaint is tiled by the

Florida Engineers Management Corporation (FEMC) on behalf of petitioner. FEMC is charged

with providing administrative, investigative, and prosecutorial services to the Florida Board of

Professional Engineers pursuant to Section 471.03g, Florida statutes (lgg7).

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed professional

engineer in the State of Florida, having been issued license number PE 80088. Respondent's last

known address is 637 NE l3th Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33304.



3. Pursuant to Rule 61G15-22.006(2), Florida Administrative Code, "The Board will

audit at random a number ol licensees as is necessary to assure that the continuing education

requirements are met." Pursuant to the provisions of the Rule. on July I 8, 20 | 7 FEMC requested

the Department of Business & Prot-essional Regulation (DBPR) to provide a list containing a

rantlom number of licensees who had rener,vecl their licenses. This information was received from

DBPR on July 21, ?017.

4. Respondent ¡enewed Respondent's Prof'essional Ëngineer license on January 12,

2017 and attested that Respondent had con,pleted the required Continuing Education necessary tbr

renewa[ as requiredby Section 471.017(3)(a), Florida Statutes, which provìdes in material part:

"(3Xa) The board shall require a demonstration of continuing prolessional competency of
engineers as a condition of license rener,val or relicensure Every licensee must complete 9
continuing education hours for each year of the license renewal period, totaling 18 continuing
education hours for the license renewal period For each renewal period for such continuing
edr-rcation:

l. One hour must relate to this chapter and the nrles adopted under this chapter.
2 One hour must relate to professional ethics.
3. Four hours must relate to the licensee's area of practice.
4 The remaining hours may relate to any topic pertinent to the practice of engineering.
Continuing education hours may be eamed by presenting or attending seminars, in-house or
nonclassroom courses, r,vorkshops, or professional or technical presentations macle at meetings,
webinars, conventions, or conf'erences, including those presented by vendors with specific
knowledge related to the licensee's area of practice... ."

5. On July 24,2017" Responilent was provided with a N,femo advising Respondent

that Respondent was selected to parlicipate in the audit process. In November 2017, Respondent

responded to the Audit. Upon review of the information provided by Respr:ndent, it was clear that

w'hen Respondent renewed the PE license on January 12,2017 Respondent lacked the required

Law's & Rules, Ethics Course, and the Area of Practice Course required for renewal as provided

in Section 471 017(3), Florida Statutes.
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6. ln fact, Respondent did not complete the Lar,vs & Rules, Ethics Course, and the

Area of Practice Course until December 20 and Decemb er 22. 2Aú. [n order to have been in

compliance with Sectiott 471.017 when Respondent certified that Respondent had taken and

completed all required CE Courses Respondent was required to have taken ancl completed all

required CE Courses, including the Laws & Rules, Ethics Course, and the Area of Practice Cou¡se,

by February 28,zAn.

7. Section 471.033(1Xa) provides in material parl: *(l) The following acts

constitute grounds for which the disciplinary actions in subsection (3) may be taken: (a)

Violating any . . . rule of the board or department. Rule 6 lG l5- t9.00 l(6)(s), Florida Administrative

Code, provides in material part "(6) [a] professional engineer shall not commit misconduct in the

practice of engineeríng. Vlisconduct in the practice of engineering as set tbrth in Section

471 033(lxg), F S, shall include, br-rt not be limìted to: (s) Renewing or reactivating a license

without completion of Continuing Education (CE) hours and subject areas as requireci by Section

4710t7,F.S., and Rule 61Gi5r22.001. F.A.C."

B. By renewing Respondent's PE license without having completed the required Laws

& Rules, Ethics Course, and the Area of Practice Course at the time that Respondent certified that

all required CE Courses had been taken, Respondent violated Section 471.033(lXa) and Rr"rle

6lcls-le 001(6Xs)

9. Based upon the foregoing Respondent is hereby charged i.vith violating Secrion

471 033(1Xa) ancl Rule 61G15-t9 001(6)(s).

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectf-ully requests the Board of Professional Engineers to

enter an clrder imposing one or nìore of the follow-ing penalties: pellnanent revocaiion or

suspension of the Respondent's license, restriction of the Respondent's practice, imposition of an

fTìPll vs. Christinc l'¿urchi. l).1,... C¡su \o 2(]ll{)58?16
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administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, the

assessment of costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this case, other than costs

associated with an attomey's time, as provided for in Section 455.227(3), Florida Statutes, andlor

any other relief that the Board deems appropriate.

srcNED trris å k ¿*v or fYlff- rc L , eors

Zana Raybon
Executive Director

BY: John J. Rimes,III
Prosecuting Attomey

COIINSEL FORFEMC

John J. Rimes, III
Prosecuting Attomey
Florida Engineers lVlanagernent Corporation
2639 North Monroe Street, Suite g-t lZ
Tallahasses Florida 32303
Florida Bar No. 21,20A8

JR/rv
PCP DATE: March 14,2018
PCP Members: FLEMING" BRACKEN & MAT'IHEWS

CERTIF]CATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy ofthe foregoing
13th Avenue,_Ft. Lauderdale" Florida it¡o¿

.Q 'L or [fì a,. LK , zor s.

was furnished to Christine lV, Fanchi, P.E. at 632 NE
, by certifred mail ancl First Class U. S. Mail, on the

A

ecca Valentine, Paralegal
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAI-
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

CHRISTTNË W. FANCI IJ, P.E,,

Respondent,

FEMC Case No. 2017A58776

S.TATNIVTENT OF UT\DÍSPUTED MATERIAL FACTS-

Petitioner. Florida Eugitteers Managernent Corporation {"FEMC"), on behalf of the Floricla

Board of Professianal Engineers ("FBPE" or "Board") and Respondent, Clrristine W. Fanchi. pE.

("Respondent"), hereby submit the fbllorving Statenlenr of Unt'tispr-rteri Matcrial Facts {"SUMF "). The

undisputecl naterial tacts contained herein tbrrn the onl]¡ fäctual basis upon rvhich a determination of

wltether Rcspondertt violatcd the provisious olChapter 17 I, Florida Statutes. and Chapter 6lGl5,

FloLida Administrative Cr¡de (which were charged in the Administrative Cornplaint thar was flled in

tltis case on fv{arclt 26,2018) may be nlade by the Board. Notwithstanding the abovementione6

lirnjtations on tl.rc tircts lhat may be discussed betblc thc Board, Pctitioncl an<i Responilent rvill bc

pe|rnitted fo of'fer infortrtatiott in additron to that set forth herein i¡l the ft¡rtherancc of nritigatiorr gr

aggl'avation olany penalty ivhiclr may be irnposed by the Boald. Peritioner and Respondent will also

be permilted to proff'er auy legal arguÍlent to the Board that addresses the Board's clelermination âs to

whethel any violafion of Chaptcr 47l, Flolida Statutes, and Chaptcr'6tGl5, Florida Aclministrativc

Code, has occt¡r'r'ed.

The Palties hereby nlso agree tliat by entering into this Statement ol Undisputed Material Facts

they jointly rvaive any light to a lornal hear'íng r¡nder the provisions olsection 455,225(5), Florida



Statutes, rvhic h provides in material part that ". . . if any party laises an issue ol d isputed fact during an

inibrnlal lrearirrg, the hcaring shall be terminated and a formal hearing pursuant lo chapter 120 shall be

held."

The Undisputed lvlaterial Facis in this case are as follows:

l, FBPE is charged with regulating the practice of engineering pursuant to Chapter 455,

Florida Statutes. The above-referenced Administrative Complaint was filed by the FEMC on behalf

of FBPE. FEMC is charged with providing adurinistrative, investigative, ancl prosecutorial se¡vices to

the Floricla Board of Professional Engineers pursuant to Section 471.038, Florida Statutes (lgg7).

2. Respondent Chlistine W. Fanchi, P.E. is, and has becn ar all times material hereto, a

lisensed professional engineer in the State of Florida, having been issuetl license nunrl:er.PE 80088.

Respondent's last knor,vn address is 632 NE l3th Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, Florid¿r 33304.

3. Respondent t'enervsd Respondent's Professional Engineer license on .Tanuary 12,z\n

and attestcd thal Respondent had completed the required Continuing Education necessary for renswal

as lequired by Section 471.017(3Xa), Florida Statutes.

4. On July 24,2017 ,I{esponclent was provided with a Memo advising Respontlent that

Respondent was selected to participate in the audit process. ln November 20 17, Respondent

r:cspottdeci to the Audit, Upon review olthc inibrmation provided by Respondcnt, it was clear that

when Respotrdent relrewed the PE license orr,lanualy 12,2017 Respondent lackecl the requirecl Laws

& Rules. Ethics Cot¡rse, attd the Area of Practice Course requirecl fbr rene',val as provided ìn Section

47 1.0 17 (3), Florida Statutes.

5. In fact, Respondent did not cornplete the Laws & Rulcs, Ethics Coulse, and thc A¡ea

olPractice Cou¡'se urttil Decenlber 20 and Deceml:er 22,2t17. In order to have been in compliance

witl¡ Secliorr 471.017 when Respondcnt ccrtified that Respondent hacl taken and cornpleted all

FBPE vs. Ch¡istine W. Fanchi, P.E.
Case No. 2017058726 Page 2 of3



required CE Courses Resporrdent was required to have taken and completed all required CE Courses,

including the Laws & Rules, Ethic.s Course, and the Area of Pmctice Course, by February ZB,zAlT.

6' By renewing Respondent's PE license without having cornpleted the required Laws &

Rules, Ethics Course, and the A¡ea of Practice Course ât the time that Respondent cartified that all

required CE Courses had been taken, Respontlent violated Section 471.033(t)(a) and Rule 6tGt5-

I e.00 I {6)(s).

7 ' The Attached VERSA Print-out of the CE Attestation, is a true and corect copy of

what is on file with the Flolicla Board of Prof'essional Engineers and attached hereto as Exiribit l.

8. The Attached 2019 FL Laws and Rules and 2019 Ethics for Flor.ida Engineers

certificate dated December 2A,2017, is a fiue arrd correct copy of what is on fìle with the Florida Board

ofProfessional Engineers and attached hereto as Exhibir 2.

9. The A.itacbed Signalization Design certificate dated Dccentbct'22,2017, is a true and

correct copy of what is on 1ìle with the Florida Board of Professional Engineers and attached hereto as

Exhibit 3.

10. The Attachedz}n Professional Developnient Seniínar Junc 26-28, 2017 -Nlemphis.

Tennessee certificate, is a true and correct copy of what is on file with the Florida Board of professional

Enginecrs and attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

John J. It ]II anchi, P.E.
F lorida nrber 2 I 2008 l3th venue

Attorney for the Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33304
Florida Engineers Managernent Corporation
2639 North Monroe Street
Suite B- I l2
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
(8 s0) s2 I -0500
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